�   The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it carries both fixed and floating rates assets and liabilities.
The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings and by the use of derivatives. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate
views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most appropriate strategies are applied

		  (ii)	 Foreign currency risk management :

			�   The Company is also exposed to foreign currency risk and floating interest rate risk as it undertakes transactions
denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. These
exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts,
currency swaps and coupon swaps by ensuring application of appropriate strategies

Notes Forming part of the accounts (Contd.)

106 | Annual Report 2016-17

		  (iii)	� In accordance with the change in accounting policy and transitional provision of the Guidance Note, following
is the impact on the financial statement:

` in million
Particulars Amount Before

adoption of
Guidance Note

Impact of
Guidance Note

Amount After
adoption of

Guidance Note

Surplus in Statement of Profit & Loss as at April 1, 2016 14,857.76  5.19  14,862.95
Cash flow Hedge Reserve - 21.38  21.38
Long Term Borrowing 93,033.73  406.66  93,440.39
Current Portion of Long Term Borrowing 14,668.77 40.38  14,709.15
Other Current Liabilities  4,025.33 39.23 4,064.56
Other Current Asset  1,961.41 61.03 2,022.44
Other Non-Current Asset 10,310.05  446.69  10,756.74
Finance Cost 11,168.87  5.12  11,173.99

		  (iv)	 Following are the details of outstanding Derivative Contracts

	 	 	 •	 Fair value hedge

` in million
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts

Fair Value
gain / (loss)

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts

Fair Value
gain / (loss)

Interest Rate Swaps 1 250 0.07 2 500 (0.98)

	 	 	 •	 Cash flow hedge

` in million
Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts
in foreign
currency

Fair Value
in equivalent

Rupee

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts
in foreign

[…]

(i)	 Interest risk management :

			�   The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it carries both fixed and floating rates assets and liabilities. The
risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings
and by the use of derivatives. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and
defined risk appetite, ensuring the most appropriate strategies are applied

		  (ii)	 Foreign currency risk management :

			�   The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk and floating interest rate risk as it undertakes transactions
denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. These
exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts,
currency swaps and coupon swaps by ensuring application of appropriate strategies

	 (c)	� In accordance with the change in accounting policy and transitional provision of the Guidance Note, following is the
impact on the financial statement

` in million
Particulars Amount Before

adoption of
Guidance Note

Impact of
Guidance Note

Amount After
adoption of

Guidance Note

Surplus in Statement of Profit & Loss as at April 1, 2016 983.09 5.19 988.28
Cash flow Hedge Reserve - (795.15) (795.15)
Long Term Borrowing 597,133.54 506.79 597,640.34
Current Portion of Long Term Borrowing 97,417.62 31.38 97,449.00
Other Current Liabilities 59,354.85 52.92 59,407.77
Other Long Term Liabilities 13,328.68 83.92 13,412.60
Other Current Asset 53,194.23 61.03 53,255.26
Other Non-Current Asset 15,653.73 303.72 15,957.44
Borrowing Cost 65,122.47 34.44 65,156.91
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 5,239.27 51.28 5,290.55
Investment in Associates 11,615.53 521.91 12,137.44

202 | Annual Report 2016-17

Notes Forming part of the accounts (Contd.)

	 (d)	 Following are the details of outstanding Derivative Contracts

		  (i)	 Fair value hedge
` in million

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts

Fair Value
gain / (loss)

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts

Fair Value
gain / (loss)

Interest Rate Swaps 1 250.00 0.07 2 500.00 (0.98)

		  (ii)	 Cash flow hedge
Amounts in million

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Contracts
(Nos.)

Notional
Amount of
contracts
in foreign
currency

Fair Value